- number of pollinators calculated to ensure a user-defined ratio of pollinators per flower [num-

ber of pollinators = (prop_pollinator * nb_flowers) / 100]. These pollinators are randomly placed

on the map. Some examples of ratio are present in the Fig 8.

28

- the trapline of each pollinator, by random sampling the flower list without replacement. When

the list of flowers is empty, we return to the original list and proceed sampling without replace -

ment. This list is used for all pollinators, with this method we decrease the number of shared

flowers among them. When all pollinators have their trapline, the list of flowers is arranged by

the nearest neighbor method, the distance between each flower is minimized. This order will be

set for the entire simulation.

At the beginning of the simulation, the flowers are full of nectar (1), and the pollinators do not have any

(0).

Table 4: List of the model parameters and their variation ranges. The values exploited during sensitivity analysis ap-

pear in the “interval”, while the column “value” presents values exploited in the simulation experiments and the de-

fault values for the remaining parameters.

Parameters Value Interval (sensitivity)

Size_map: positive integer
One side of the square for the map

50 [30 – 100]

Flowers_density: positive integer
Number of flowers desired on the map,  depending on the
area of the map (in percent)

10% [2% – 20%]

Proportion_pollinators: positive integer
Number of pollinators desired on the map, depending on the
number of flowers (in percent)

Interest vari-
able

[10% – 200%]
[10% – 200%]

Ind_info: bool
Define whether or not the pollinators can use the scent mark

True or False True or False

is_trapline_ind: bool
Define whether or not the pollinators follow a trapline

True or False x

trapline_size: positive integer
Number of flowers include in pollinator’s trapline

[5, 10, 20, 30,
40, 50] x

View_radius: positive float or integer
Radius of the pollinator’s view (less than half of size_map)

1 1

Sigma_mvt: positive float
Value for the normal law to define the randomness of move-
ment

0.1 [0.01 – 0.4]

Cost: positive integer 5 [1 – 10]

29

Number of steps during which the pollinator remains in the
flower to take the nectar

Coeff_nectar: positive float or integer
Coefficient of the linear function for the nectar evolution

[0.001, 0.0025,
0.005] [0.001 – 0.005]

Coeff_mark: positive float or integer
Coefficient of the linear function for the scent mark loss

- coeff_nectar - coeff_nectar

Nb_step: positive integer
Number of steps in the simulation

1000 [700 – 1300]

30

References

BOVET, P.,  & BENHAMOU, S. (1988). SPATIAL ANALYSIS OF ANIMALS’  MOVEMENTS USING A CORRELATED RANDOM
WALK MODEL.  JOURNAL OF THEORETICAL BIOLOGY, 131(4), 419–433.  HTTPS://DOI.ORG/10.1016/S0022-
5193(88)80038-9

DEYGOUT, C., GAULT, A., DURIEZ, O., SARRAZIN, F., & BESSA-GOMES, C. (2010). IMPACT OF FOOD PREDICTABILITY ON
SOCIAL FACILITATION BY FORAGING SCAVENGERS.  BEHAVIORAL ECOLOGY,  21(6),  1131–1139.  HTTPS://
DOI.ORG/10.1093/BEHECO/ARQ120

DEYGOUT, C., GAULT, A., SARRAZIN, F., & BESSA-GOMES, C. (2009). MODELING THE IMPACT OF FEEDING STATIONS ON
VULTURE SCAVENGING SERVICE EFFICIENCY.  ECOLOGICAL MODELLING,  220(15),  1826–1835.  HTTPS://
DOI.ORG/10.1016/J.ECOLMODEL.2009.04.030

FRAZAO, F. (2018). PY_IBM. HTTPS://GITHUB.COM/FSFRAZAO/PY_IBM

GRIMM, V., BERGER, U., DEANGELIS, D. L., POLHILL, J. G., GISKE, J., & RAILSBACK, S. F. (2010). THE ODD PROTOCOL: